
 

 

UNIVERSITY CONTRACT AWARD 
 

DATE ISSUED:   January 1, 2024 
 
COMMODITY:  Entertainment and Novelties for Events 
CONTRACT#:    UC-24-TL031723-F 
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT- ALL CAMPUSES, UCHC, AND CCPG MEMBERS 
 
 

 
TERMS OF CONTRACT: 
 
The University of Connecticut will issue purchase orders as required for the purchase of Entertainment and 
Novelties for Events. A quote must be issued to the UConn representative referencing Contract # UC-24-
TL031723-F and reflecting the discount (if applicable).  Pricing must comply with the price sheet attached. 
Quotes will not require a signature and individual events will not require a signed agreement.  No commitment 
to services, rentals or purchases will be made until the supplier is in receipt of an approved purchase order from 
the University. 
 
The term of this contract shall be from January 1, 2024, to June 30, 2027, with options to renew for two (2) 
additional one (1) year terms upon the agreement of the parties. 
 

1st Extension      7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028 
2nd Extension  7/1/2028 to 6/30/2029  Final 
  

 

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF AWARDEE: 
 
Party People Inc.    
46 Quirk Rd 
Milford, CT 06460 
 
Contact: David Hulme 
Phone: 203-878-3458 
Cell:  
Email: dehulme@att.net                  
 
Payment Terms: 2% 15, Net 45 
 
Pricing:   
 
Pricing remains fixed for the initial term.  Price increases after the initial term, and for the duration of this 
contract will only be allowed when the price increase is based on documented changes in the vendors laid in 
cost of product or other discounts allowed and, may be adjusted up or down in an amount not to exceed the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI), appropriate for the commodity, as published by the United States Department of 
Labor. 

mailto:dehulme@att.net


 
The University will expect any increases to be consistent with those applied to other customers of comparable 
size and nature. 
 
The University Purchasing Department must be notified of the increase a minimum of forty-five (45) days prior 
to the effective date and, the vendor provides the University any and all documentation it may require 
supporting the proposed price increases. 

 
No additional fees or surcharges, including fuel surcharges will be allowed. 
 
Costs for meals, hotels, fuel, tolls, parking or other miscellaneous expenses are not reimbursable. 
 
The University will allow the addition of items, amusements, etc. during the life of the resultant contract as they 
become available.  To add items, contact the Purchasing Representative listed below. 
 
Deposits:  The University will not pay deposits. 
 
Booking and Scheduling:  University Representatives can order via email or phone directly with David Hulme. A 
quotation will be issued to the University Representative for approval. Upon receipt of Purchase Order, services 
will be scheduled. 
 
Change Orders: Changes can be made up to 48 hours prior to the event. 
 
Credits:  Credits owed to the University will be issued against the purchase order for the specific event. 

 
Cancellation Policy:  Cancellations and or rescheduling requests must be submitted in writing at least 48 hours 
prior to the event. 
 
Emergency/No Show:  Additional items or staff can be sent if there is an issue. 
 
Value Added Services: Party People Inc., can at times offer internships to college students both on a paid basis 
and a volunteer basis to gain valuable work experience. Party People Inc., will also offer numerous types of 
lectures at conferences pertaining to liability insurance, workers comp insurance, safety procedures with 
inflatables and general student activities issues. 
 
Detailed Price List attached: 
 
The State of Connecticut Terms and Conditions located at this link will govern all purchases against this contract.  
They are located at this link:  Terms-and-Conditions 
 
Purchasing Contacts:  
Kristin Allen 
Category Manager 
Email: kristin.allen@uconn.edu 
 
Terri Lessard 
Purchasing Agent 
Terri.lessard@uconn.edu  
 

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fcontracting.ubs.uconn.edu%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2Fsites%2F808%2F2023%2F03%2FTerms-and-Conditions_3.20.23.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
mailto:kristin.allen@uconn.edu
mailto:Terri.lessard@uconn.edu


Pricing Matrix
RFP#  TL031723 Entertainment/Novelty 
Providers Proposer: Party People Inc.

Item Description Price Discount

psychics

Prices for all of the listed subbed items 

would be determined by length of 

stay, amount of servings.  Discounts 

are availabe for multiple people

caricaturists

chair massages

magicians

hard carnival rides

fried food trucks

 Inflatables (Tier one) - Single Operator 
included

$1,095.00 each. Not staked options 
available at increased cost of $ 
75.00 / item

Discounts are available for 
multi-date bookings, as well 
as packaging of multiple 
pieces on a single event. 
Discounts would be from 10% 
to 15% off pending type of 
events (novelty or inflatable) 

2 Piece Obstacle Course
7 Element Obstacle Course
Archery Games (No arena)
Axe Throw
Bouncy Boxing
Bungee Challenge
Bungee Run Shootout
Cash Cube
Castle Bounce
Disney Princess Bounce
Double Lane Axe Throw
Double Quarterback Toss
Dunk Tank
Holiday Combo Bounce House
Holiday Moon Bounce
Holiday Playground Bounce House
Human Foosball
Jurassic Combo Bounce House
Moon Bounce (Various styles non theme)
Pedestal Joust
Pirate Combo
Pumpkin Bounce 
Scooby Moon Bounce
Single Lane Fire Slide
Single Lane Tropical Slide



Item Description Price Discount

Slip N Slide
Space Bounce
Speed Pitch
Spider Web Wall
Tropical Moon Bounce
Twisting on Air
Wild Wave Single Water Slide
Winter Themed Combo Moon Bounce

Inflatables: Add-on options - Requires 
volunteer

650.00 each. Not staked options 
available at increased cost of $ 
75.00 / item

3 Hole Miniature Golf
4/1 Sports Combo
Axe Throw - single unit
Badminton Setup
(The) Big Splash
Cash Cube
Chuck a Chicken
Crazy Cones
Gaga Ball
Giant Bucket Pong
Giant Operation
Giant Scrabble
Happy Hoppers
Hippity Hop Ponies
Home Run Challenge (3 toss game combo)
Hose Hockey
Human Billiards
Inflatable Carnival Games
Misting Tent
Penguin Escape
Pit Stop Challenge
Pop-A-Shot
Quarterback Toss 
Roller Skee Ball
Shoot Score Connect 4
Soccer Darts
Strike-A-Light
Three in one Sports Combo

 Inflatables (Tier two) - Single Operator 
included 

$ 1,375.00 each. Non staked 
options available at increased 
cost of $ 75.00 / item

9 Hole Inflatable Miniature Golf
Adrenaline Rush Obstacle Course



Item Description Price Discount

Castle Halloween Slide
Demo Balls
Dual Lane Rainbow Slide
Hippo Chowdown
Human Whack-A-Mole
Jacobs Ladder
Leaps and Bounds
Log Roll
Nile River Obstacle Course
Ninja Wipeout
Penguin Slide
Radical Run
Rapid Fire
Spooky Bounce
Sugar Shack Bounce
Tropical Combo Bounce House
Vertical Rush
Whacky 18’ Dual Lane Dry Slide
Wild Wave Dual Water Slide
Wrecking Ball

 Inflatables / Mechanicals (Tier three) $ 1,750.00 each
Blacklight Volleyball
Bunker Laser Tag (Individual Bunkers, no 
surround)
Drone Zone
Electronic Bingo
Halloween (Surround) Laser Tag
Inflatable Human Sno-Globe (Includes pictures)
Mini Golf (9 Holes - no led)
Oxygen Bar
Pedal Carts 
Radical Run Challenge

 Inflatables / Mechanicals (Tier three) $ 1,995.00 each
Alien Invasion (Surround) Laser Tag
Archery Games w/ Arena
Blacklight Dodgeball
Blacklight Electronic Bingo
Corn Maze
Hard Rock Wall
LED Mini-Golf (9 Holes)
Log Jammer Slide (Option for Bounce 
component between towers to be added + 
750.00)
Mechanical Bull
Mechanical Football
Mechanical Pig



Item Description Price Discount

Mechanical Pumpkin
Mechanical Shark
Meltdown
Ninja Warrior Obstacle Course
Redneck Games
Robo Surfer
Toxic Drop Obstacle Course
Trampoline Thing
Zombie Maze

 Feature Piece Events  $ 2,995.00 each
Bungee Extreme
Extreme Combo
Mini-Golf (18 Holes - half available w/ LED 
Lighting)
Rage Room (Includes 300 Smash-ables)
Rock Wall - Inflatable - Manual Belay
Scavenger Hunt

 Add-on or Package options only $ 200.00 - 350.00 each
Basket Pong
Carnival Cutouts
Carnival Games
Cornhole
Cotton Candy (all supplies included)
Giant 4 in a Row (AKA Connect 4)
Giant Beachball
Giant Bubbles
Giant Checkers
Giant Chess
Giant Dominoes
Giant Marble Fall (AKA Kerplunk)
Giant Tic Tac Toe
Giant Tower (AKA Jenga)
Kan Jam
Ladder Golf
Pickle Ball
Plinko 
Poleish
Popcorn (All supplies included)
Rampshot
Skydancers
Sno-Cones (All supplies included EXCEPT 
Ice)
Spike Ball
Spyderball
Tug of War Rope



Item Description Price Discount

Photo Booths:
360 Degree: $2,095.00

Open Air Green Screen - $1,995.00

Flash N Dash Electronic - $1,950.00

Cony Island Style - $1,850.00

Open Air - $1,650.00

Drive in Movie Screens w/ Sound and 
Projector:
Metal framed - Option for Front or Rear 
Screen Projection - Staking preferred :

18’ Diagonal / Approx 150 Sq Ft Viewing Area- $1,595.00

22’ Diagonal / Approx 225 Sq Ft Viewing Area $1,895.00

* If no other option - sandbags can be added 
for 150.00 $150.00

28’ Diagonal / Approx 375 Sq Ft Viewing Area 
- $2,500.00

37’ Diagonal / Approx 650 Sq Ft Viewing Area 
- $2,995.00

Stuff-A-Bear 

16” Product - 
$1730.00 (initial 100 pieces); $1330.00 

/ hundred additional quantities

8” Product - 
$1230 (initial 100 pieces); $930.00 / 

hundred additional quantities 

Talent Options $150.00 / hr - $295.00 / hr
Air Brush Artists (on body)
Asian Name Painters
Aura Painter
Balloon Artists
Body Art Tattoos
Caricaturists
Chair Massage
Clowns
Face Painters
Glitter Tattoos
Hand Writing Analaysts
Henna Tattoos
Magicians
Psychic Readers



Item Description Price Discount

Roving Artists
Stilt Walkers

Novelty
Pricing in this category ranges from 
$ 995.00 - $ 1,750.00 each based 
on an output of 100 pieces.

Antique Photos
Aromatherapy Healing Lava Bracelets
Aromatherapy Station
Bubble Boards
Camper Mugs
Candle Art
Candy Art
Candy Zen Gardens
Ceramic Mugs
Custom Bumperstickers
Custom Car Flags
Custom Flip Flops
Custom License Plates
Custom Ring Program
Custom Tote Bags
Decorate your own Flower Pots 
Diamond Jewelry
Dreamcatchers
Emoji Ceramic Mugs
Emoji Trucker Hats
Flip Book Photos
Gelscapes
Glass Etchings
Green Screen Photos / Photo Magic
Hope Bracelets
Holiday Green Screen Photos
Holiday Sand Art
Leather Photo Key Fob
Letter Art Mugs
Lucky Bamboo
Make Your Own (MYO):
Air Fresheners
Air Plants Terrarium
Air Plants Votive
Building Block Keychains
Campaign Signs
Hand Sanitizer
Leis
Lip Balm
Maracas



Item Description Price Discount

Mardi Gras Masks
Piggy Banks
Rainsticks
Santa hats & Stockings
Slap Bracelets
Slime 
Soap 
Sugar Scrubs
Sunglasses
Tea Bags
Message in a Bottle 
Metallic Custom Stickers
Monster Chair Photos
Morph Mugs
Mugs on Mugs
Photo Events:
Bag Tags
Ball Ornaments
Bookmarks
Booths (see separate category above)
Buttons
Can Coozies
Ceramic Mugs
Card Caddies
Coloring Book Pages
Dog Tags
Keychains:
Acrylic
Bottle Opener
Carabineer
Clapboard (movie)
Filmstrip 
Flashlight
Heart 
Heartbreak
Spinning Silver
Magazine Covers
Magnets
Mousepads
Pens
Photo Pop-ups 
Postcards
Puzzles
Scopes
Snow Globes
Snowflakes
Stockings
Stylus Pens



Item Description Price Discount

Tattoos
Travel Mugs
Water Bottles
Wreath Ornaments
Resin Rings
Rope Keychains
Sand Art
Scratch Art
Spin Art:
Flying discs
Grocery Bags
Hats
Sunglasses
T-Shirts
Splatter:
Flying discs
Grocery Bags
Hats
Sunglasses
T-Shirts
Street Signs
String Art
Temporary Tattoos
Tie Dye T-shirts
Wax Hands
Wire Charm Bracelets
Zen Gardens

Discounts are available for multi-date 
bookings, as well as packaging of multiple 
pieces on a single event. Discounts would 
be from 10% to 15% off pending type of 
events (novelty or inflatable) 


	Draft Contract Award - Party People 12.11.23
	Party People Pricing 12.14.23

